

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**  
**APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS**

**Gadola, P.J., and K.F. Kelly and Riordan, JJ.**

---

TOMRA OF NORTH AMERICA, INC.,	Supreme Court No. 158333
Plaintiff-Appellee,	Court of Appeals No. 336871
v	Court of Claims No. 16-000118-MT
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,	
Defendant-Appellant.	

---

TOMRA OF NORTH AMERICA, INC.,	Supreme Court No. 158335
Plaintiff-Appellee,	Court of Appeals No. 337663
v	Court of Claims No. 14-000091-MT
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,	
Defendant-Appellant.	

---

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

June Summers Haas (P59009)  
Daniel L. Stanley (P57052)  
Honigman LLP  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
222 North Washington Square, Suite 400  
Lansing, Michigan 48933  
517-377-0734

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION ..... ix

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....x

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW AND CONSTRUCTION OF TAX STATUTES.....4

III. STATUTES AT ISSUE.....5

IV. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....8

    A. Container Recycling Machines. ....8

    B. TOMRA’s Sales of Container Recycling Machines. ....12

    C. The Audit and Claims for Refund.....12

    D. Proceedings Before the Court of Claims. ....14

    E. The Court of Appeals’ Published Decision and Further Proceedings. ....15

V. ARGUMENT .....16

    A. Under the Plain Language of the Statute and the Fundamental Principles of Statutory Interpretation, Machinery That Performs Industrial Processing as Defined in Subsection (3) is Exempt. ....16

        1. The Specific Statutory Definition of Industrial Processing Activity Controls Over the General Definition of Industrial Processing.....16

        2. Limiting Exempt Industrial Processing Activities to Certain Time Periods Unlawfully Negates Much of Subsection (3), Contradicts Published Departmental Guidance and is Contrary to Legislative Purpose.....20

        3. Under This Court’s Decision in *Detroit Edison* Subsection (3) Activities Qualify Without Meeting the Subsection (7)(a) Definition of Industrial Processing.....23

    B. The Court of Appeals Decision Harmonizes the Provisions of the Statute. ....25

    C. Failure to Perform a Non-Exempt Activity Does not Disqualify Machines Performing an Activity Defined as Industrial Processing.....26

D. Recycling is an Industrial Processing Activity .....31

E. The Lack of a Temporal Limitation Does not Open Floodgates. ....33

VI. CONCLUSION .....34

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ally Financial, Inc v State Treasurer</i> , 502 Mich 484; 918 NW2d 662 (2018).....	4, 17
<i>Detroit Edison Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 Mich 28; 869 NW2d 810 (2015).....	passim
<i>DiBenedetto v West Shore Hosp</i> , 461 Mich 394; 605 NW2d 300 (2000) .....	17
<i>Elias Bros Restaurants, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 452 Mich 144; 549 NW2d 837 (1996) .....	x, 4, 24, 28
<i>Evanston YMCA Camp v State Tax Comm'n</i> , 369 Mich 1; 118 NW2d 818 (1962).....	19
<i>Ford Motor Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 496 Mich 382; 852 NW2d 786 (2014).....	3, 4
<i>Fradco, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 495 Mich 104; 845 NW2d 81 (2014) .....	19
<i>Granger Land Dev Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 286 Mich App 601; 780 NW2d 611 (2009).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Guardian Indus Corp v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 243 Mich App 244; 621 NW2d 450 (2000).....	4
<i>Guitar v Bieniek</i> , 402 Mich 152; 262 NW2d 9 (1978) .....	20
<i>In re Haley</i> , 476 Mich 180; 720 NW2d 246 (2006) .....	18
<i>In re Johnson Estate</i> , 152 Mich App 200; 394 NW2d 136 (1986).....	19
<i>Johnson v Recca</i> , 492 Mich 169; 821 NW2d 520 (2012).....	22
<i>King v Michigan</i> , 488 Mich 208; 793 NW2d 673 (2010).....	23
<i>Linsell v Applied Handling, Inc</i> , 266 Mich App 1; 697 NW2d 913 (2005) .....	17
<i>Louis Padnos Iron &amp; Metal Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 10 MTT 462 (Docket No. 240432), issued March 31, 1999.....	27
<i>Malpass v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 494 Mich 237; 833 NW2d 272 (2013) .....	4
<i>Massey v Mandell</i> , 462 Mich 375; 614 NW2d 70 (2000) .....	17
<i>Mich Allied Dairy Ass'n v Auditor General</i> , 302 Mich 643; 5 NW2d 516 (1942).....	1, 4
<i>Mich Bell Tel Co v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 229 Mich App 200; 581 NW2d 770 (1998).....	4, 5

*Mich Bell Tel Co v Dep't of Treasury*, 445 Mich 470; 518 NW2d 808 (1994)..... 19

*Mich Milk Producers, Ass'n v Dep't of Treasury*, 242 Mich App 486; 618 NW2d 917 (2000)..... 4

*NACG Leasing v Dep't of Treasury*, 495 Mich 26; 843 NW2d 891 (2014)..... 19

*Omne Financial, Inc v Shacks, Inc*, 460 Mich 305; 596 NW2d 591 (1999) ..... 25

*Roberts v Mecosta Co Gen Hosp*, 466 Mich 57; 642 NW2d 663 (2002) ..... 25

*Rouge Steel Co v Dep't of Treasury*, 17 MTT 521 (Docket No. 315388), issued November 30, 2009..... 27

*Sanchick v State Bd of Optometry*, 342 Mich 555; 70 NW2d 757 (1955)..... 31

*SBC Health Midwest v Kentwood*, 500 Mich 65; 894 NW2d 535 (2017) ..... 25, 30

*State Farm Fire & Cas Co v Old Republic Ins Co*, 466 Mich 142; 644 NW2d 715 (2002)..... 2, 21

*Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward*, 460 Mich 230; 596 NW2d 119 (1999) ..... 4

*Ter Beek v City of Wyoming*, 495 Mich 1; 846 NW2d 531 (2014)..... 18

*TOMRA of N Am, Inc v Dep't of Treasury*, 325 Mich App 289; 926 NW2d 259 (2018)..... 15, 19, 30, 31

*TOMRA of N Am, Inc v Dep't of Treasury*, unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals (November 17, 2016, Docket Nos. 328545 and 329932)..... 14

**Statutes**

1933 PA 167 ..... 1

1937 PA 94 ..... 1

1976 IL 1 ..... 7, 9, 30

1999 PA 116 ..... passim

1999 PA 117 ..... passim

2008 PA 387 ..... 30

MCL 205.51 *et seq.*..... 1, 4

MCL 205.54t ..... x, 5, 34

MCL 205.54t(1) .....	17, 33
MCL 205.54t(1)(b) .....	27
MCL 205.54t(1)(c).....	5, 27
MCL 205.54t(2) .....	17
MCL 205.54t(3) .....	passim
MCL 205.54t(3)(b) .....	20
MCL 205.54t(3)(c).....	21
MCL 205.54t(3)(d) .....	xi, 20, 21, 22
MCL 205.54t(3)(e).....	21
MCL 205.54t(3)(f) .....	21
MCL 205.54t(3)(g) .....	xi, 20
MCL 205.54t(3)(i) .....	xi, 20, 31
MCL 205.54t(3)(j) .....	xi, 20
MCL 205.54t(3)(k) .....	xi, 20, 21, 25
MCL 205.54t(4) .....	passim
MCL 205.54t(4)(b) .....	20, 24, 26
MCL 205.54t(5) .....	17, 19
MCL 205.54t(6) .....	15, 17, 19, 26
MCL 205.54t(6)(b) .....	28
MCL 205.54t(7) .....	x, xi, 1, 17
MCL 205.54t(7)(a).....	passim
MCL 205.54t(7)(b) .....	33
MCL 205.62(5) .....	13
MCL 205.91 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 4
MCL 205.94o .....	x, 5, 34

MCL 205.94o(1) ..... 17

MCL 205.94o(1)(c)..... 5

MCL 205.94o(2) ..... 17

MCL 205.94o(3) ..... passim

MCL 205.94o(3)(b)..... 20

MCL 205.94o(3)(c)..... 21

MCL 205.94o(3)(d)..... 21, 22

MCL 205.94o(3)(e)..... 21

MCL 205.94o(3)(f) ..... 21

MCL 205.94o(3)(k)..... 21, 25

MCL 205.94o(4) ..... passim

MCL 205.94o(4)(b)..... 20

MCL 205.94o(5) ..... 17, 19

MCL 205.94o(6) ..... 17, 19

MCL 205.94o(7) ..... x, 1, 17, 24

MCL 205.94o(7)(a)..... passim

MCL 324.11502(a) ..... 7

MCL 324.11514..... 7

MCL 445.571 *et seq.*..... 7, 9, 30

MCL 445.571 to MCL 445.576 ..... 30

MCL 455.572(2) ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

*Aluminum Recycling* <<http://www.conserve-energy-future.com/aluminum-recycling.php>> (accessed August 10, 2017) ..... 32

*Glass Recycling* <<http://www.conserve-energy-future.com/recyclingglass.php>> (accessed August 10, 2017)..... 32

House Legislative Analysis, HB 4744, HB 4745, and SB 544 (July 16, 1999) ..... 23, 26

Hunt, *The “Just-In-Time-Method”* <<http://smallbusiness.chron.com/justintime-method-31185.html>> (accessed March 13, 2017)..... 29

*Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary* (11<sup>th</sup> ed) <<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/recycling>> (accessed August 7, 2017) ..... 32

Michigan Department of Treasury - *Revenue Technical Tax Training, Sales and Use Tax: The Industrial Processing Exemption*, July 2002 ..... 13, 29

Revenue Admin Bull 2000-4 ..... 21, 23

Senate Legislative Analysis, SB 544, HB 4744, 4745, and 4586 (July 19, 1999)..... 5, 23

*The Glass Recycling Process* <<http://www.all-recycling-facts.com/glass-recycle.html>> (accessed August 10, 2017) ..... 32

*The Ultimate Guide to Plastic Recycling* <<http://www.conserve-energy-future.com/recyclingplastic.php>> (accessed August 10, 2017) ..... 32

**Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... 14

MCR 2.116(C)(4)..... 14

**Treatises**

2A Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction (5<sup>th</sup> ed), § 47.07 ..... 19
